

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

United States of America
District of Columbia,

v.

Aaron M. Cantú.

Case No. 2017 CF2 001304
Chief Judge Robert E. Morin
Motions Hearing: April 6, 2018

DEFENDANT AARON M. CANTÚ'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE INDICTMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT VIOLATES MR. CANTÚ’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AS A JOURNALIST	6
A. Newsgathering is subject to First Amendment protection, especially when the newsgathering concerns political demonstrations and law enforcement activity	8
B. The indictment impermissibly burdens Mr. Cantú’s newsgathering activity.....	10
C. The indictment shows no government interest sufficient to justify prosecuting Mr. Cantú for attending the demonstration as a journalist.....	12
D. Even if the Court believes the indictment is sufficient, this prosecution should not go forward because Mr. Cantú’s First Amendment interests outweigh the government’s interest in prosecuting a reporter who was merely present at a demonstration	14
II. THE INDICTMENT ALSO SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE D.C. RIOT STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED TO MR. CANTÚ AND THE INDICTMENT VIOLATES RULE 7	16
A. The riot statute is unconstitutionally vague when applied to Mr. Cantú’s newsgathering	16
B. The indictment violates Rule 7 for failing to provide adequate notice of any criminal conduct	18
III. THE INDICTMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR THE ADDITIONAL REASON THAT IT WILL SIGNIFICANTLY CHILL THE PRESS	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
* <i>Abney v. United States</i> , 451 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966)	14
* <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 200 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	7
* <i>Bloch v. District of Columbia</i> , 863 A.2d 845 (D.C. 2004)	6, 7, 15
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	8
* <i>Bursey v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972)	8
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	16
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 79 A.3d 270 (D.C. 2013)	6
<i>Dayton v. Esrati</i> , 707 N.E.2d 1140 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997)	7
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9
<i>D.C. Metro. Police Dep't v. Broadus</i> , 560 A.2d 501 (D.C. 1989)	18
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	8, 10
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re J.A.</i> , 601 A.2d 69 (D.C. 1991)	17
<i>Leiss v. United States</i> , 364 A.2d 803 (D.C. 1976)	17
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	1, 9
<i>Morse v. S.F. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist. (BART)</i> , No. 12-CV-5289 JSC, 2014 WL 572352 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2014)	11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	21
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	17
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	10
* <i>Palmer v. City of Euclid</i> , 402 U.S. 544 (1971) (per curiam).....	17, 18
<i>Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas</i> , 378 U.S. 205 (1964)	21
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	8
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 752 A.2d 583 (D.C. 2000)	18
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	9
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	21
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
* <i>United States v. Lattimore</i> , 127 F. Supp. 405 (D.D.C. 1955), <i>aff'd</i> , 232 F.2d 334 (D.C. Cir. 1955)	7, 15
* <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7, 14
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
D.C. Code § 22-1122	6
D.C. Code § 22-1322	6, 17
 <u>Rules</u>	
* Super. Ct. Crim. R. 7	18, 19
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 12	6
 <u>Regulations</u>	
28 C.F.R. § 50.10.....	9
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
* U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
* U.S. Const. amend. V	17
